brands. The company's three largest private brands, Croft &
Barrow, Sonoma and Apt.9, all performed much better than the
company average and as did Jumping Beans and Vera Wang.
   Selling, general and administrative expenses were 25.5% of
sales in the quarter, up from 25.4% in the prior-year period. The
result was about 70 basis points lower (better) than our forecast. In
dollars, SG&A was about $27 million lower than we expected. We
believe that about a third of the variation, relative to our estimate,
reflected costs that we expected in the second quarter that are likely
to be shifted to the third quarter.
   Depreciation was $2 million below our estimate, and
preopening expense was $2 million below our expectation.
   The company's operating margin was 10.9% in the quarter, up
from 10.5% a year earlier and 40 basis points above our estimate.
The company's interest expense matched our estimate, and the tax
rate of 38.7% was also about what we expected.
   The company's inventory-per-store was up 3%, which is
encouraging. Cash flow from operations came to $628 million in
the first half, down from $1 billion in the year-ago period. Net

Growth & Valuation Analysis
GROWTH ANALYSIS

($ in Millions, except per share data) 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Revenue 13,444 15,597 16,474 16,389 17,178

COGS 8,664 9,922 10,460 10,334 10,680

Gross Profit 4,780 5,675 6,014 6,055 6,498

SG&A 3,025 3,472 3,758 3,978 4,196

R&D — — — — —

Operating Income 1,416 1,815 1,804 1,536 1,712

Interest Expense 70 40 62 111 124

Pretax Income 1,346 1,774 1,742 1,425 1,588

Income Taxes 504 666 658 540 597

Tax Rate (%) 37 38 38 38 38

Net Income 842 1,109 1,084 885 991

Diluted Shares Outstanding 346 335 320 307 306

EPS 2.43 3.31 3.39 2.89 3.23

Dividend — — — — —

GROWTH RATES (%)

Revenue 14.9 16.0 5.6 -0.5 4.8

Operating Income 18.7 28.1 -0.6 -14.9 11.5

Net Income 19.7 31.7 -2.2 -18.4 12.0

EPS 19.1 36.2 2.4 -14.7 11.8

Dividend — — — — —

Sustainable Growth Rate — — — — —

VALUATION ANALYSIS

Price: High $75.54 $79.55 $56.00 $60.89 —

Price: Low $42.78 $44.16 $24.28 $32.50 —

Price/Sales: High-Low 1.9 - 1.1 1.7 - 0.9 1.1 - 0.5 1.1 - 0.6 — - —

P/E: High-Low 31.1 - 17.6 24.0 - 13.3 16.5 - 7.2 21.1 - 11.2 — - —

Price/Cash Flow: High-Low 8.5 - 4.8 23.7 - 13.2 10.2 - 4.4 8.4 - 4.5 — - —

Financial & Risk Analysis

FINANCIAL STRENGTH 2008 2009 2010

Cash ($ in Millions) 181 643 2,267

Working Capital ($ in Millions) 1,953 1,884 3,095

Current Ratio 2.10 2.02 2.29

LT Debt/Equity Ratio (%) 33.6 30.5 26.1

Total Debt/Equity Ratio (%) 33.8 — —

RATIOS (%)

Gross Profit Margin 36.5 36.9 37.8

Operating Margin 11.0 9.4 10.0

Net Margin 6.6 5.4 5.8

Return On Assets 11.1 8.1 8.1

Return On Equity 18.5 13.8 13.6

RISK ANALYSIS

Cash Cycle (days) — — —

Cash Flow/Cap Ex 0.8 — —

Oper. Income/Int. Exp. (ratio) — 11.8 12.9

Payout Ratio — — —

The data contained on this page of this report has been
provided by Morningstar, Inc. (© 2010 Morningstar, Inc.
All Rights Reserved). This data (1) is proprietary to
Morningstar and/or its content providers; (2) may not be
copied or distributed; and (3) is not warranted to be
accurate, complete or timely.  Neither Morningstar nor its
content providers are responsible for any damages or
losses arising from any use of this information.  Past
performance is no guarantee of future results. This data
is set forth herein for historical reference only and is not
necessarily used in Argus’ analysis of the stock set forth